

No. 11-50065

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSE DAVID LEAL-VEGA,

Defendant-Appellee.

GOVERNMENT'S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. DUGDALE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Division

DANIEL B. LEVIN
Assistant United States Attorney

1000 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-5796
Facsimile: (213) 894-8513
E-mail: daniel.b.levin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION IN THE DISTRICT COURT	2
B. JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS	3
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
IV ARGUMENT	10
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
B. SECTION 11351 CATEGORICALLY QUALIFIES AS A "DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSE" UNDER SENTENCING GUIDELINES § 2L1.2	10
1. <u>The Sentencing Commission Did Not Incorporate the CSA Definition of "Controlled Substance" into § 2L1.2's "Drug Trafficking Offense" Definition</u>	13
2. <u>The Term "Controlled Substance" Used in § 2L1.2 Should Take Its Ordinary, Contemporary, and Common Meaning as a Drug Regulated by Law</u>	21
B. EVEN IF DEFENDANT'S PRIOR CALIFORNIA DRUG CONVICTION IS NOT CATEGORICALLY A DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSE, IT QUALIFIES UNDER THE MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH BECAUSE DEFENDANT'S OFFENSE INVOLVED HEROIN	29
1. <u>The State-Court Charging Document Establishes Defendant Pleaded Guilty to Drug Trafficking Involving Tar Heroin</u>	29
2. <u>Vidal Does Not Compel a Contrary Ruling</u>	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
V CONCLUSION	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:	PAGE (S)
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	33
<u>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey,</u> 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	24
<u>Fregozo v. Holder,</u> 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,</u> 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	28
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	33
<u>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,</u> 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	17
<u>Li v. Ashcroft,</u> 389 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>Lopez v. Gonzales,</u> 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	16
<u>McNeill v. United States,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011)	11
<u>Mielewcyk v. Holder,</u> 575 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 14
<u>Perez-Mejia v. Holder,</u> 641 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<u>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales,</u> 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 14, 15, 27, 28
<u>Russello v. United States,</u> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<u>S-Yong v. Holder,</u> 600 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

FEDERAL CASES:	PAGE (S)
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	passim
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	23, 24
<u>United States v. Broce</u> , 488 U.S. 563 (1998)	33
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 638 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<u>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</u> , 244 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<u>United States v. Charles</u> , 581 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<u>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</u> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	21
<u>United States v. Crittenden</u> , 372 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<u>United States v. Diego-Barrera</u> , No. 05-50541, 2008 WL 2278897 (9th Cir. May 22, 2008)	15
<u>United States v. Donisi</u> , 2007 WL 2915630 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 25, 2007)	28
<u>United States v. Frazier</u> , 89 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1996)	20
<u>United States v. Goldberg</u> , 538 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<u>United States v. Gomez-Mendez</u> , 486 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Aparicio</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2207322 (9th Cir. June 8, 2011)	26
<u>United States v. Gutierrez-Cruz</u> , No. 05-50870, 2008 WL 205513 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

FEDERAL CASES:	PAGE (S)
<u>United States v. Hudson</u> , 618 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Lambert</u> , 498 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<u>United States v. Medina-Villa</u> , 567 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 822 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<u>United States v. Mills</u> , 485 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 23
<u>United States v. Morales-Perez</u> , 467 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2006)	12, 42
<u>United States v. Orduno-Aguilera</u> , 183 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<u>United States v. Palacios-Quinonez</u> , 431 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<u>United States v. Parker</u> , 5 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1993)	40
<u>United States v. Robertson</u> , 474 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Guzman</u> , 506 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2007)	15, 17, 18
<u>United States v. Sanchez-Zarate</u> , No. 09-50462, 2010 WL 3989884 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2010)	15
<u>United States v. Snellenberger</u> , 493 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2007), <u>reh'g granted</u> , 519 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<u>United States v. Snellenberger</u> , 548 F.3d 699 (2008) (en banc)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

FEDERAL CASES:	PAGE (S)
<u>United States v. Snyder</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2573587 (9th Cir. June 30, 2011)	30
<u>United States v. Trinidad-Aguino</u> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 22, 24
<u>United States v. Valencia-Barragan</u> , 608 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<u>United States v. Valle-Montalbo</u> , 474 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<u>United States v. Vasquez-Ramos</u> , 531 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<u>United States v. Velasco-Medina</u> , 305 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<u>United States v. Vidal</u> , 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	passim
<u>Young v. Holder</u> , 634 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2011)	41
 STATE CASES:	
<u>People v. Orin</u> , 13 Cal.3d 937 (1975)	38
<u>People v. Palacios</u> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 252 (1997)	33
<u>People v. Sandoval</u> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 111 (2006)	37
<u>People v. West</u> , 3 Cal.3d 595 (1970)	passim
<u>Sanchez v. Superior Court</u> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 1266 (2002)	34, 38
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 177 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

STATE CASES:	PAGE(S)
<u>State v. Grubb,</u> 725 A.2d 707 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)	28
<u>Ware v. State,</u> 949 So. 2d 169 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	28
 FEDERAL STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) (43)	16, 18, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) (2) (B) (i)	5, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1326	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 16	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (2)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2243	24
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742	3
21 U.S.C. § 802	passim
21 U.S.C. § 811	22
21 U.S.C. § 812	22
Anabolic Steroid Control Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-358, 118 Stat. 1161 (2004)	27
Anabolic Steroids Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-647, § 1902, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990)	27
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 1308	12, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

FEDERAL RULES:	PAGE(S)
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B)(i)	3
STATE STATUTES:	
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.140	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2512	27
Cal. H. & S. Code § 11351	passim
Cal. H. & S. Code § 11351.5	11
Cal. H. & S. Code § 11352	5
Cal. H. & S. Code § 11377(a)	5
Cal. H. & S. Code § 11379	5
Cal. Penal Code § 1017	34
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851(a)	35
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 329-14	27
Idaho Code § 37-2705	27
Mon. Code Ann. § 50-32-222	27
Nev. Admin. Code § 453.510	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 69.50.210	27
2000 Cal. Stat. Ch. 8 (S.B. 550)	11
2011 Cal. Stat. Ch. 15 (A.B. 109)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	PAGE(S)
USSG § 2D1.1	16
USSG § 2L1.2	passim
USSG § 4B1.2	18, 19, 26
USSG App. C amend. 632	18

No. 11-50065
